PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A. (as assignee of Fleet Capital Corporation)	09/11/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wabash Alloys, LLC	
Street Address:	25825 Science Park Drive, Suite 400	
City:	Beachwood	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 44122-7392	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5022897

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128598000 Email: teas@ffhsj.com

Correspondent Name: Julie Newman, Fried Frank et al., LLP

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31519-14/7274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie A. Newman

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wabash Termination-Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Wabash Termination-Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Wabash Termination-Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019817 FRAME: 0394 340.00

500353079

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

(US Patent Assignment Wabash Alloys, L.L.C.)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as September 11, 2007 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as assignee of Fleet Capital Corporation), in its capacity as Agent (the "Agent") in connection with the Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2001 (as amended and restated pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of December 19, 2005 and that certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of February 12, 2007 and as it may be further amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Wabash Alloys, L.L.C. (as successor by merger to Wabash Aluminum Alloys, L.L.C.), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), Connell Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited Partnership ("CLP"), and Connell Industries Canada Company, a Nova Scotia Company ("Connell Canada" and together with the Assignor and CLP, collectively the "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto, the Agent and Bank of America, N.A. (as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank), as Issuing Bank.

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Agent entered into that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2001 (the "Patent Assignment") which Patent Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 012418 Frame 0808 on October 30, 2001 for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined in the Patent Assignment) the Assignor granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Patent Collateral as security for the Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Patent Collateral and assign and transfer to the Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign and reconvey to re-vest in the Assignor the entire right, title and interest to the Patent Collateral as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates and releases the Patent Assignment and assigns and transfers to the Assignor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 019817 FRAME: 0395 BANK OF AMERICA N.A., as Agent

Name: Christopher Godfrey Title: Senior Vice President

A/72149274.3/0000500-0000114109

PATENT REEL: 019817 FRAME: 0396

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method for Hazardous Waste Removal and Neutralization	5022897	06/11/1991

A/72149274.3/0000500-0000114109

RECORDED: 09/12/2007

PATENT REEL: 019817 FRAME: 0397